
Graduates 
(Unduplicated)

College Total Graduates Technical 
Certificates of 

Credit

Diplomas Associates 
Degrees

Total Awards 
Conferred

Albany 1,332 1,270 590 283 2,143
Athens 1,440 1,756 219 359 2,334
Atlanta 1,871 2,157 334 231 2,722
Augusta 1,475 1,492 454 415 2,361
Central Georgia 4,194 5,315 735 800 6,850
Chattahoochee 3,963 5,312 459 642 6,413
Coastal Pines 1,582 1,793 283 92 2,168
Columbus 977 924 263 538 1,725
Georgia Northwestern 1,735 2,868 663 435 3,966
Georgia Piedmont 1,010 1,067 265 237 1,569
Gwinnett 2,180 2,692 559 757 4,008
Lanier 1,445 1,705 411 298 2,414
North Georgia 730 962 234 221 1,417
Oconee Fall Line 822 1,019 173 106 1,298
Ogeechee 1,059 1,308 285 186 1,779
Savannah 1,752 2,317 321 352 2,990
South Georgia 1,153 1,609 309 164 2,082
Southeastern 603 607 148 121 876
Southern Crescent 2,622 3,377 487 381 4,245
Southern Regional 1,541 1,586 388 307 2,281
West Georgia 2,126 2,359 271 374 3,004
Wiregrass Georgia 1,679 1,927 394 214 2,535
Technical College 
Summary

37,291 45,422 8,245 7,513 61,180

Overall Summary 37,291 45,422 8,245 7,513 61,180

Information Technology and Data Resources; Report TES2023; Sep 25, 2019

Technical College System of Georgia

Graduates and Awards Conferred

AY 2019
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College AY 2018 AY 2019 Number 
Different

Percent 
Different

AY 2018 AY 2019 Number 
Different

Percent 
Different

Albany 1,427 1,332 -95 -6.7% 2,420 2,143 -277 -11.4%
Athens 1,493 1,440 -53 -3.5% 2,306 2,334 28 1.2%
Atlanta 1,545 1,871 326 21.1% 2,347 2,722 375 16.0%
Augusta 1,427 1,475 48 3.4% 2,308 2,361 53 2.3%
Central Georgia 3,690 4,194 504 13.7% 6,084 6,850 766 12.6%
Chattahoochee 2,197 3,963 1,766 80.4% 4,197 6,413 2,216 52.8%
Coastal Pines 1,184 1,582 398 33.6% 1,855 2,168 313 16.9%
Columbus 970 977 7 0.7% 1,662 1,725 63 3.8%
Georgia Northwestern 2,107 1,735 -372 -17.7% 4,243 3,966 -277 -6.5%
Georgia Piedmont 1,320 1,010 -310 -23.5% 2,180 1,569 -611 -28.0%
Gwinnett 2,098 2,180 82 3.9% 3,656 4,008 352 9.6%
Lanier 1,416 1,445 29 2.0% 2,353 2,414 61 2.6%
North Georgia 721 730 9 1.2% 1,100 1,417 317 28.8%
Oconee Fall Line 667 822 155 23.2% 986 1,298 312 31.6%
Ogeechee 1,013 1,059 46 4.5% 1,693 1,779 86 5.1%
Savannah 1,738 1,752 14 0.8% 3,211 2,990 -221 -6.9%
South Georgia 1,149 1,153 4 0.3% 2,060 2,082 22 1.1%
Southeastern 707 603 -104 -14.7% 1,019 876 -143 -14.0%
Southern Crescent 2,039 2,622 583 28.6% 3,701 4,245 544 14.7%
Southern Regional 1,266 1,541 275 21.7% 1,846 2,281 435 23.6%
West Georgia 2,103 2,126 23 1.1% 3,033 3,004 -29 -1.0%
Wiregrass Georgia 1,627 1,679 52 3.2% 2,660 2,535 -125 -4.7%
Technical College 
Summary

33,904 37,291 3,387 10.0% 56,920 61,180 4,260 7.5%

Bainbridge 185 N/A N/A N/A 198 N/A N/A N/A
Technical Division 
Summary

185 N/A N/A N/A 198 N/A N/A N/A

Overall Summary 34,089 N/A N/A N/A 57,118 N/A N/A N/A
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Technical College System of Georgia

Graduates and Awards Comparison

Compared to Previous Year 
Unduplicated Graduates Awards Conferred (Duplicated)
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College Name AY 2018 
Unduplicated 

Graduates

Employed 
in Field

Military Employed 
in Rel 
Field

Employed 
in UnRel 

Field

Employed 
in Field 
Cont Ed

Employed 
in Rel 

Field Cont 
Ed

Employed 
in Unrel 

Field Cont 
Ed

Continued 
Education

Not 
Employed

Not Available 
for 

Employment

Refused 
Employment

Status 
Unknown

Placed in 
Field 
Rate

Placement 
Rate

Albany 1,427 480 4 300 29 8 5 13 511 11 66 0 0 95.2% 99.2%
Athens 1,493 1,108 1 131 72 33 9 8 21 101 4 0 5 87.8% 93.2%
Atlanta 1,545 886 0 219 215 15 11 10 171 15 2 0 1 83.0% 99.0%
Augusta 1,427 557 13 112 72 63 76 78 388 11 27 2 28 87.9% 99.2%
Central Georgia 3,690 933 9 157 132 259 85 87 1,149 59 745 0 75 84.4% 97.9%
Chattahoochee 2,197 1,493 0 180 322 30 7 34 129 1 0 0 1 84.1% 100.0%
Coastal Pines 1,184 618 0 1 13 12 0 0 506 3 23 0 8 96.3% 99.7%
Columbus 970 265 5 288 14 31 22 7 336 0 0 0 2 97.4% 100.0%
Georgia Northwestern 2,107 600 0 241 103 256 114 407 375 2 4 0 5 91.7% 99.9%
Georgia Piedmont 1,320 298 2 393 72 69 191 58 179 2 49 0 7 92.2% 99.8%
Gwinnett 2,098 411 3 385 203 120 376 476 44 12 12 0 56 82.7% 99.4%
Lanier 1,416 598 0 47 86 205 38 206 220 0 2 0 14 89.9% 100.0%
North Georgia 721 539 0 25 15 72 16 15 29 0 0 0 10 96.3% 100.0%
Oconee Fall Line 667 372 2 22 69 13 1 16 172 0 0 0 0 85.6% 100.0%
Ogeechee 1,013 428 4 48 41 172 46 163 91 17 3 0 0 92.3% 98.3%
Savannah 1,738 916 67 51 63 213 39 226 132 9 8 0 14 93.7% 99.5%
South Georgia 1,149 439 0 144 78 9 5 33 439 0 1 0 1 88.3% 100.0%
Southeastern 707 369 1 45 29 0 3 127 125 6 1 1 0 92.1% 99.1%
Southern Crescent 2,039 992 4 242 154 10 7 69 533 22 6 0 0 87.7% 98.9%
Southern Regional 1,266 441 4 97 2 124 46 0 544 0 8 0 0 99.7% 100.0%
West Georgia 2,103 1,045 3 84 290 169 21 283 184 4 0 0 20 80.8% 99.8%
Wiregrass Georgia 1,627 704 10 99 83 86 19 40 488 12 85 0 1 90.5% 99.2%
Technical College 
Summary

33,904 14,492 132 3,311 2,157 1,969 1,137 2,356 6,766 287 1,046 3 248 88.6% 99.1%

Bainbridge 185 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Technical Division 
Summary

185 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Overall Summary 34,089 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Information Technology and Data Resources; Report TES2023; Sep 25, 2019

Technical College System of Georgia

Unduplicated Graduates and Placement

Reporting Year AY 2019 based on AY 2018 Graduates
*NOTE: Bainbridge State College’s technical division ceased operation at the end of AY 2018. Consequently, they did not complete the placement survey for their AY 2018 graduates.
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Expression Usage
Unduplicated Graduates Each graduate is counted once regardless of how many awards received. 

A graduate who receives 2 TCCs and 1 Diploma = 1 graduate.

Awards Conferred (Duplicated) A graduate is counted for each award received, so one graduate can be 
counted multiple times if receiving multiple awards. A graduate who 
receives 2 TCCs and 1 Diploma = 3 awards. Award level is determined 
using the Award Level Code in STVMAJR_STVDEGC_CODE.

Placement Formulas Calculation

In Field + Military + Rel Field+ Unrel Field + In Field & Cont Ed + Rel Field 
& Cont Ed + Unrel Field & Cont Ed + Cont Educ

Numerator + Not Employed

In Field  +  Rel Field  +  Military  +  In Field & Cont Ed  +  Rel Field & Cont 
Ed

Total Grads - (Unrel Field & Cont Ed + Cont Ed + Unavail)

Placement Rates are based on unduplicated Graduates and unduplicated Employment Status, using the latest 
Employment Status 

Total Placement =

Placed In Field =
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Technical College System of Georgia

Annual Graduates and Placement

Academic Year 2019

Definitions


